
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1108
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2003
DROUGHT AFFECTED STATES
VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of normal and actual rainfall and the shortfall noticed this year in the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of States which have been declared drought affected States due to less rainfall;

(c) the remedial steps proposed to be taken by the Government thereon;

(d) whether any consultations have been held with the State Agriculture Ministers in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a): State-wise details, as reported by the India Meteorological Department (IMD) during current South-West Monsoon (1.6.2003 to 16.7.2003) are indicated in the statement annexed.

(b) to (e): No State Government has so far reported declaration of drought this year.

ANNEXURE

    STATEWISE RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION

    01.06.2003 TO 16.07.2003

S.NO. STATE/UT ACTUAL(mm) NORMAL(mm) %DEP CAT

1.A & N ISLAND (UT)  391.5  603.5  -35% D

2.ARUNACHAL PRADESH  922.2  841.8  10% N

3.ASSAM    765.7  674.3  14% N

4.MEGHALAYA   3205.1  1715.4  A E

5.NAGALAND   329.0  538.5  -39% D
6.MANIPUR   581.1  402.6  44% E

7MIZORAM   740.5  590.3  25% E

8.TRIPURA   950.3  679.2  40% E

9.SIKKIM   968.0  842.0  15% N
10.WEST BENGAL   666.1  534.0  25% E
11.ORISSA   340.0  382.9  -11% N
12.BIHAR   487.6  339.8  43% E
13.JHARKHAND   323.3  360.8  -10% N
14.UTTAR PRADESH  312.7  226.4  38% E
15.UTTARANCHAL   457.1  390.4  17% N


16.HARYANA   187.1  132.9  41% E
17.CHANDIGARH (UT)  281.4  272.1  3% N
18.DELHI   459.4  176.0  161% E
19.PUNJAB   137.6  136.0  1% N
20.HIMACHAL PRADESH  254.5  263.6  -3% N
21.JAMMU & KASHMIR  90.8  121.4  -25% D
22.RAJASTHAN   167.4  140.4  19% N
23.MADHYA PRADESH  273.7  290.3  -6% N
24.CHHATTISGARH   301.3  382.7  -21% D
25.GUJARAT   362.4  309.6  17% N
26.DNH & DAMAN (UTs)  806.9  800.9  1% N
27.DIU (UT)     291.8
28.GOA    1874.9  1400.7  34% E
29.MAHARASHTRA   421.1  388.1  9% N
30.ANDHRA PRADESH  219.0  175.2  25% E
31.TAMIL NADU   82.5  81.4  1% N
32.PONDICHERRY (UT)  122.4  61.4  99% E
33.KARNATAKA   380.3  370.2  3% N
34.KERALA   846.7  1105.1  -23% D
35.LAKSHADWEEP (UT)  720.0  469.6  53% E


   CATEGORYWISE  NO. OF  STATES / UT

   CATEGORY NO. OF STATES/UTS

   EXCESS  13
   NORMAL  16
   DEFICIENT 5
   SCANTY  0
   NO RAIN  0
   NO DATA  1
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